

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.14963 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT (L) NO.14939 OF 2025**

Rare Asset Reconstruction Limited ... Applicant/Org. Plaintiff

In the matter between

Rare Asset Reconstruction Limited ... Plaintiff

V/s.

Unity Small Finance Bank Limited & Ors. ... Defendants

Mr. Varun Satiya, Vanshika Shroff and Ishani Saxena i/b Jadeja & Satiya for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Anand Mohan a/w Madhu Gadodia, Shashvat Aggarwal, Tanveer Malnas i/b Naik Naik & Co. for Respondent No. 1.

Mr. Rishabh Agarwal, Mr. Shailesh Korpe, Ms. Riya Tembhare i/b Cygnus Legal for Respondent No. 2.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 25th JUNE 2025

P.C. :

1. The matter is on board for Speaking to the Minutes of the order dated 9th May, 2025.

2. Learned Counsel for the Applicant points out that in paragraph 7 of the said order, the submission of learned Senior Counsel has incorrectly recorded. It is therefore requested that paragraph 7 should be substituted with the following:

“7. Dr. Saraf, Learned Advocate General appearing on behalf of Defendant No. 1 additionally pointed out that the Applicant had not even challenged the termination / cancelation of its bid, and thus the question of staying the operation of the subsequent Assignment Agreement to Defendant No. 2 did not arise.”

3. Hence, the order dated 9th May, 2025 be corrected accordingly.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)